Staff’s Report summarizes Webster District’s pro forma income statement as

follows:

REVIEW AND MODIFICATION OF
STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

 In its application, Webster District proposed adjustments to its revenues and

expenses to reflect current and expected operating conditions.  In Staff’s Report, Staff

recommended additional pro forma adjustments.21  The Commission finds that the

recommendations contained in Staff’s Report should be accepted with further

modifications.  Following a recent Circuit Court opinion regarding the process used by the

Commission to consider employee contribution assumptions arising from a Bureau of

Labor Statistics (BLS) report,22 without additional evidence of record the Commission

finds an adjustment should be made to include those expenses in the revenue

requirement.  This results in an increase of $83,736 or 5.43 percent to the revenue

21 Staff’s Report at 10.

22 Oldham Co. Water District v. Public Service Commission of Kentucky, Franklin Circuit Court,
Division 1, Civil Action No. 24-CI-00725 (Sept. 25, 2025), Opinion and Order.

Description

Test Year

Operations

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Operations

Operating Revenues 1,783,356$  3,053$   1,786,409$

Operating Expenses 2,656,928 (464,711) 2,192,217

Net Operating Income (873,572) 467,764 (405,808)

Interest Income 81,144 -   81,144

Income Available to Service Debt (792,428)$   467,764$   (324,664)$

Commission Staff's Report

 -7- Case No. 2024-00199

requirement recommended by Staff.  The following is the Commission’s complete pro

forma.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Description Test Year

Total Staff

Report

Adjustments

Staff Report

Pro Forma

Commission

Adjustments

Commission

Approved Pro

Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Retail Sales 1,193,865$   (21,830)$   1,172,035$   1,172,035$

Sales for Resale 560,393 0

18,516 578,909   578,909

Other Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 16,044 3,064 19,108 19,108

Misc. Service Revenues 8,066 3,303 11,369 11,369

Other Water Revenues 4,988 0 4,988 4,988

Total Operating Revenues 1,783,356 3,053 1,786,409 -   1,786,409

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 455,364   17,482

(3,600)   469,246   469,246

Salaries and Wages - Officers 17,400   600   18,000   18,000

Employee Benefits - Medical 203,125   4,263

(16,060)   191,328   83,736   275,064

Employee Benefits - Retirement (CERS) -   105,218

-

-

(14,597)   90,621   90,621

Purchased Power 206,032   -   206,032   206,032

Chemicals 417,020   -   417,020   417,020

Materials and Supplies 201,513   (8,400)

33,777

(105,218) 121,672 121,672

Contractual Services 17,625 -   17,625   17,625

Rental of Building/Real Property 342 -   342   342

Transportation Expenses 31,286 -   31,286   31,286

Insurance - Gen. Liab & Workers Comp. 18,517 22,329   40,846   40,846

Insurance - Other 346 -   346   346

Advertising Expenses 737 -   737   737

Bad Debt 1,237 -   1,237   1,237

Miscellaneous Expenses 594,198 (567,492)   26,706   26,706

Total 2,164,742 (531,698) 1,633,044 83,736 1,716,780

Depreciation Expense 453,328 110,520

(43,431)

80 520,497 520,497

Taxes Other Than Income 38,858 (182) 38,676 38,676

Total Operating Expenses 2,656,928 (464,711) 2,192,217 83,736 2,275,953

Net Operating Income (873,572) 467,764 (405,808) (489,544)

Interest Income 81,144 -   81,144 81,144

Income Available to Service Debt (792,428)$   467,764$   (324,664)$   -$   (408,400)$

 -8- Case No. 2024-00199

Metered Water Sales.  Webster District reported $1,193,865 in revenues from

metered water sales and proposed an adjustment to reduce Metered Water Sales by

$25,563 during the test year to reflect the current billing analysis.23  Webster District filed

a corrected billing analysis on March 28, 2025.24.  The correction to the billing adjustments

resulted in normalized Metered Retail Sales at current rates of $1,172,035 shown in the

table below.  Staff recommended an increase of $3,733 to Webster District’s proposed

amount to reflect the corrected billing analysis, resulting in a total pro forma adjustment

[…]

Discounts is reasonable and should be accepted as it is supported by documentation in

the case record.  Additionally, the Commission finds that the Staff’s recommended

increase of $3,303 to Other Revenues as the result of adjusting Nonrecurring Charges is

appropriate as this reflects the current expenses incurred by the charges and the amount

meets the ratemaking criteria of being know and measurable.  Increasing the

Nonrecurring Charges in line with Webster District’s actual cost will result in a fair, just or

reasonable rate.

Salaries and Wages – Employees.  Webster District reported $455,364 Salaries

and Wages - Employees and proposed two adjustments.38  First, Webster District

proposed an increase of $66,461 to reflect changes in personnel and wage rates for the

test year to reach the calculated pro forma of $521,825 shown in the table below.39

Webster District currently has 11 employees but plans to maintain 10 full-time positions

38 Remediated Application, Attachment 4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations.

39 Remediated Application, Attachment 4, References, Reference D.

Charge  Occurrences

 Current

Charge  Amount

 Test Year

Revenue  Adjustment  Pro Forma

Connection Turn-On  71 $20.00 $20.00 1,420$   -$   1,420$

Connection Turn-On (After Hours) 0 $30.00 $76.00 0 0 0

Field Collection Charge 0 $20.00 $20.00 0 0 0

Meter Relocation Charge 0 Actual Cost Actual Cost 0 0 0

Meter Re-Read Charge 0 $20.00 $20.00 0 0 0

Meter Re-Read Charge (After Hours) 0 $30.00 $76.00 0 0 0

Meter Test Charge 0 $25.00 $80.00 0 0 0

Reconnection Charge 248 $40.00 $40.00 5,895 4,025 9,920

Reconnection Charge (After Hours) 0 $50.00 $76.00 0 0 0

Returned Check Fee 29 $25.00 $1.00 751 (722) 29

Service Call/Investigation 0 $25.00 $20.00 0 0 0

Service Call/Investigation (After Hours) 0 $40.00 $76.00 0 0 0

Pro Forma Test Year NRC Revenue 8,066$   3,303$   11,369

Test Year NRC Revenue ( ) (8,066)

Commission Staff's Adjustment 3,303$

 -12- Case No. 2024-00199

after an employee retirement this year.40  Because the employee’s wages will not be

incurred after this year, Staff recommended not including that amount in the revenue

requirement.41  Webster District confirmed that full-time regular hours are 2,080 per year

per employee and anything over 40 hours per week is considered overtime.42  Staff

normalized hours, removed wages for the employee that is retiring, and calculated total

wages of $472,846 shown in the table below, which is a decrease of $48,979 from

Webster District’s proposed amounts.

Webster District also proposed a reduction of $3,600 to remove the labor portion,

30 percent, of expenses related to Tap Fees.43  The Uniform System of Accounts for

Class A/B Water Systems (USoA) requires that these costs be capitalized as Utility Plant

40 Webster District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Items 2b and 2c.

41 Staff’s Report at 14.

42 Webster District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 1a.

43 Remediated Application, Attachment 4, References, Reference C.

Employee  Reg. Hours

 Overtime

Hours  Wage Rate  Reg. Wages

 Overtime

Wages

 Total

Wages

Employee 1 2,080   55.30 15.81 32,885$   1,311$   34,196$

Employee 2 2,080   277.00 23.21 48,277 9,644 57,921

Employee 3 2,080   232.55 21.33 44,366 7,440 51,806

Employee 4 2,080   0.00 15.50 32,240 0 32,240

Employee 5 2,080   72.20 17.34 36,067 1,878 37,945

Employee 6 2,080   247.90 24.97 51,938 9,285 61,223

Employee 7 2,080   48.60 25.50 53,040 1,859 54,899

Employee 8 2,080   1.60 17.85 37,128 43 37,171

Employee 9 2,080   95.00 15.00 31,200 2,138 33,338

Employee 10 Salaried 72,107 72,107

Total 18,720   1,030   439,248$   33,598$   472,846

Test Year Salaries and Wages - Employees (455,364)

Commission Staff's Adjustment 17,482

Webster District's Adjusment ( ) (66,461)

Difference Between Commission Staff and Webster District's Adjustments (48,979)$

 -13- Case No. 2024-00199

in Service and depreciated over their estimated useful lives.44  Staff agreed with the

adjustment by Webster District to remove the labor portion of expenses related to Tap

Fees.45  This also required a corresponding adjustment to test-year depreciation.  Staff

recommended the Commission accept Staff’s total adjustment of $13,82 to Salaries and